

# Ordinance

Version 3.2 released on 8/3/21

**CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY**

Date Received: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Committee Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
 1<sup>st</sup> Agenda Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Tracking #: \_\_\_\_\_

Committee: \_\_\_\_\_

Hearing Date: \_\_\_\_\_

2<sup>nd</sup> Agenda Date: \_\_\_\_\_**CITY CLERK USE ONLY**☐ Scanned

Date: 09.14.2022

☐ Posted

Item #: 2209.02030

*All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.***Primary Details**

Dept. Tracking No.	Board Approval	Other Board Name	City Council Approval <input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes <input type="radio"/> No
Department Finance	Contact Name Tammy Pitts	Email tpitts@cityoftulsa.org	Phone 918-596-7366
Subject (Description) 2014 GO BOND ISSUE 7 [FUND 4276]	Ordinance Type Budget Amendment		
Section	Township	Range	Lot
Block	Address		BA / CT Number BA42764314
Amending Ord. No.	TRO Title No.	TRO Subtitle	Property/Non-Property
Council District	Zoning No.	PUD No.	Planning District

**Budget**

Funding Source(s)

2014 GO BOND ISSUE 7 FUND / 4276 / ENGINEERING SERVICES: \$7,060,000.00

TOTAL: \$7,060,000.00

**Approvals**

DS

DS

Department:

Legal:

Board:

Mayor:

Other:

DocuSigned by:

  
 3BB6E1029D92463...

Date: 9/13/2022

Date:

Date:

Date: SEP 21 2022

Date:

**Policy Statement****Background Information**

This action will appropriate a total of 7,060,000.00, recognized from revenue received through a sale of general obligation bonds, appropriating to the ENGINEERING SERVICES Department within the 2014 GO BOND ISSUE 7 FUND [FUND 4276].

Resolution #24887 authorizes the sale of general obligation bonds, to make supplemental appropriations of \$7,060,000.00 within the 2014 General Obligation Bond Fund Issue 7 (Fund 4276) from revenue received from the sale of General Obligation (GO) Bonds. The sale of \$355,000,000 in GO Bonds was authorized by City of Tulsa voters in November of 2013 as part of the Improve Our Tulsa [1] program. The amount being appropriated at this time represents the 7th issue of bonds sold. The funding will be used for street, ingress/egress, sidewalks, and Right of way work within the Maintenance Zone 3010 Project (detailed area info attached).

**Summation of the Requested Action**

Request that the Mayor and Council approve the attached Budget Amendment, 2014 GO BOND ISSUE 7 FUND [FUND 4276] | BA42764314 | \$7,060,000.

Emergency Clause?

☐ Yes☒ No

Reason for Emergency Clause

**Processing Information for City Clerk's Office**

Post Execution Processing

- ☐ Mail vendor copy (addtl signature copies attached)
- ☐ Must be filed with other governmental entity
- ☐ Addtl governmental entity approval(s) required

Additional Routing and Processing Details

Set to Original - Yes to All

---

(Published in the Tulsa World  
\_\_\_\_\_, 2022)

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, BE AND IT IS HEREBY AMENDED TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS OF SEVEN MILLION, SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$7,060,000.00) FROM REVENUE RECEIVED FROM THE SALE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS WITHIN THE 2014 GO BOND FUND ISSUE 7 (SUBFUND 4276), AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TULSA:

Section 1. That the fiscal year 2022-23 budget of the city of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be and it is hereby amended to make supplemental appropriations of Seven Million, Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$7,060,000.00) from revenue received from the sale of general obligation bonds within the 2014 GO Bond Fund Issue 7 (SubFund 4276), as follows:

**ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT**

<b>Maintenance Zone 3010:</b> Oxford Ave. from Queen St. to Pine St., Pine Pl. from Oxford Ave. to Sheridan Rd., Joplin Ave. and Kingston Pl. from Pine St. to Marshall St., Kingston Ave. from Pine St. to Oklahoma St., Newton Pl., Oklahoma St. and Norwood Ave. from Joplin Ave. to Sheridan Rd. north of Newton St., Newton St. and King St. from Irvington Ave. to Sheridan Rd., Marshall Pl. from Joplin Ave. to Sheridan Rd., Maplewood Ave. from King Pl. to King St. and Oklahoma Pl. 150' east of Kingston Pl.	\$ 7,060,000.00
<b>TOTAL FUND INCREASE</b>	<b>\$ 7,060,000.00</b>

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council: \_\_\_\_\_  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of the Council

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Received by the Mayor: \_\_\_\_\_, at \_\_\_\_\_.  
Date Time

G.T. Bynum, Mayor

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, \_\_\_\_\_ at  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Time

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

(Seal)

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Clerk

APPROVED:

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Attorney